

No. 12-5087

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

KASIPPILLAI MANOHARAN, DR., ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PERCY MAHENDRA RAJAPAKSA,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From A Final Order of the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia Dismissing The Case For Lack Of Jurisdiction

STATEMENT IN LIEU OF BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

MITCHELL R. BERGER
BENJAMIN D. WOOD
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-5601

*Counsel for H.E. President Mahinda
Rajapaksa*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	vi
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. President Rajapaksa Did Not Appear on the Merits in the District Court and Expressly Reserved All Jurisdictional and Other Defenses.	4
II. The United States’ Suggestion of Immunity Bound the District Court and Divested It of Jurisdiction.	8
III. The United States, Expected to Participate as Amicus Curiae, Is the Proper Party to Advocate for Affirmance of the District Court Decision.....	13
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Argentine Republic v. Nat’l Grid PLC</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Belhas v. Moshe Ya’Alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Devi v. Rajapaksa</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6634, 2012 WL 3866495 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2012) ..	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Doe I v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Ex parte Peru</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943).....	8
<i>First American Corp. v. Al-Nahyan</i> , 948 F. Supp. 1107 (D.D.C. 1996).....	10
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp.2d 247 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4, 9
<i>Giraldo v. Drummond Co.</i> , No. 11-7118, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 22087 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 23, 2012)	9
<i>Lafontant v. Aristide</i> , 844 F. Supp. 128 (E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	12
<i>Lane v. XYZ Venture Partners, LLC</i> , 322 F. App’x 675 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Majhor v. Kempthorne</i> , 518 F. Supp.2d 221 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6
<i>Mann v. Castiel</i> , 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	6, 7

<i>Manoharan v. Rajapaksa</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D.D.C. 2012).....	i, 1, 3, 8, 11, 12
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945).....	8
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988).....	10
<i>Saltany v. Reagan</i> , 886 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
* <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2278 (2010).....	4, 8, 9, 11
* <i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812)	9
<i>Tawfik v. al-Sabah</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6455, 2012 WL 3542209 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012).....	12
<i>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</i> , 162 F.3d 724 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Weixum v. Xilai</i> , 568 F.Supp.2d 35 (D.D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Ye v. Jiang Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
 <u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 517	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1

Rules:

FED. R. CIV. P. 125

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(h)(1).....5, 6, 7

Other:

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991)12

S. Rep. No. 102-249, at 8 (1991)12
